Haffkine						
Confidence						
HAFFKINE BIO PHARMACEUTICAL CORPORATION LIMITED						
Procurement Cell						
( A Government of Maharashtra Undertaking)						
Regd. Office : Acharya Donde Marg, Parel, Mumbai 400 012 ( INDIA)						
Phone No: 022- 24129320-23	Website : http://www.vaccinehaffkine.com					
Managing Director :022-24150628	E- mail: procurementcell@vaccinehaffkine.com					
General Manager (Procurement Cell) :022-24100478						
	No.: 1407 / Haffkine/Procurement Cell/E-132/Auto					
	Analyser /Fully automated random access analyser					
	/2019-20					
	Date: 22.06.2019					

To,

Pr . 2

M/s. Transasia Bio-Medicals Ltd., Transasia House, 8,Chandivali Studio Road., Andheri East, Mumbai-400072. E-mail: <u>g.ganatra@transasia.co.in</u>

## Subject: Supply Order for Auto Analyser /Fully automated random access analyser.

**Reference:** 

- 1. Tender No. E-132/HBPCL/PC/ Auto Analyser /Fully automated random access
  - analyser /2017-18.
  - 2. Sanction of Tender Approval Commette Meeting Dated 22.05.2019

With reference to the tender cited under reference no 1, you are requested to supply the following goods as per details mentioned below to consignee list enclosed with this order.

Sr. No	Name of the item	Specification of item	Quantity	Unit Rate inclusive of GST(Rs.)and all other taxes	Total Amount Rs.)
	Auto Analyser /Fully automated	As per			
1	random access analyser	Annexure I	01	10,17,160/-	10,17,160/-
	(Make&Model: Transasia,EM360)				
Tota	al amount in words: Rupees Ten Laces Se	venteen Thousan	nd One Hun	dred Sixty Only.	

Manufacturing Location: Khasra Nos.542, 543,544 &545 Village Malpur, Pargana, Dharampur, Tehsil Nayagarh. Dist Solan, Baddi-173025.

- 1. Forwarding: Forwarding Free on Road Destination. i.e. door delivery basis
- 2 **Delivery Period**: 6 weeks from the date of receipt of order by the supplier to the consignee attached.
- 3 **Pre-Dispatch Inspection:** Supplier shall make necessary arrangement / facilitate to carry out Pre-Dispatch inspection as per Tender Terms & condition and submit the Inspection report to this office. The Pre-Dispatch inspection cost will be borne by supplier. Machine should be dispatched only after satisfactory Pre-Dispatch Inspection.
- 4 **Risk purchase clause**: If the bidder fails to supply the stores within the stipulated delivery period, the order will stand cancelled. Undersigned shall be entitled to purchase such stores from any other source at such price which ordinarily should not be more than 10% of the tender price. The extra expenditure in such cases shall be recovered by Managing Director, Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai from the Supplier.
- 5 **Payment Terms** : 100 % Payment shall be paid on receipt, Complete Installation (acceptance) of Machine in good conditions by the consignee.
- 6 Labelling: The word "For use of GOVERNMENT OF MAHARASHTRA NOT FOR SALE" should be printed on each unit pack in readable Purple or Green Colours.
- 7 Acceptance & Receipt: It should be submitted in Appropriate Format to the purchasing authority.

Auto Analyser/Fully automated random access analyser.

Page 1 of 4

- 8 **Delivery Challan** Should be sent in the name of consignee in duplicate. It should specify Name of Equipment / Mfg. by / packing & quantity.
- 9 Invoice Copy Should be sent in triplicate on the Name of Managing Director, Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai, along with Bill of Entry and Country of Origin Certificate of the consignment. (For Imported Item Only)

## 10 Other Terms :

1) Warranty: The warranty period shall be for 2 years from the date of commissioning of all equipment supplied as certified by the consignee. After completion of 2 years warranty period Manufacturer/Supplier should give commitment to ensure services and supply of spare part for further 8 years.

The successful tenderer must ensure 100% uptime during warranty period. In case of downtime, warranty period will be extended for period of downtime. If the equipment is not attended within 24 hours for Mumbai and 48 hours for other places the supplier will be liable to pay a penalty of 0.07% of purchase cost for every day of delay. Such penalty will be recovered from the amount of security deposit. Certificate of such uptime / downtime issued by the end user will be binding for the supplier Replacement of spares parts thereof due to manufacturing defects during warranty period will be entirely at the supplier's cost.

2) The user institution will enter to the Comprehensive Maintenance Contract with supplier agency @ 5% of the written down value of the equipment per year for 8 years after completion of warranty period. In case of non-compliance of CMC the supplier will be liable to pay penalty or for appropriate action. Payment of CMC on yearly basis will be made by the user's institution, at the end of the year after satisfactory performance report from the end user.

11 **Contract Agreement:** Bidder should submit Contract Agreement on non-judicial stamp paper of requisite value.

## Fall Clause

It is a condition of the contract that all through the currency thereof, the price at which you will the supply stores should not exceed the lowest price charged by you to any customer during the currency of the contract and that in the event of the prices going down below this contract prices you shall promptly furnish such information to us to enable to amend the contract rates for subsequent supplies.

12 The Bidder should submit (within 7 days) amount of 1.5% i.e.Rs.15,257/-of order value to meet other incidental expenditure and 3% i-e Rs. 30,515/- as Security Deposit in form of Bank Guarantee, This Bank Guarantee should be valid for 8 years after the expiry date of warranty issued by any Nationalized/Scheduled Bank.

Name of Account	Haffkine Bio-Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement
	Cell), CESS Account Mumbai.
Name of the Bank & Branch	Canara Bank, Branch-Parel
Account No.	0110201004893
IFSC Code	CNRB0000110

Amount to be deposited to Following Account:

Consignee: As per list enclosed

Managing Director Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd.

(Procurement Cell), Mumbai.

Copy to: 01) Commissioner Health Services, Mumbai.

2) Director of Medical Education & Research.

3) Account Manager, Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai.4) Office File.

<u>Copy to:</u> Dean, S.R.T.R. Govt Medical College Ambajogai Dist Beed - As per Tender Condition No. 17 The user Institution should get the Comprehensive Maintenance Contract done with supplier agency @ 5% of the Written down value of the equipment per year for Eight years after completion of warranty period.

Copy Submitted to: 1) Secretary, Medical Education & Drug Department, Mantralaya, Mumbai.

Auto Analyser/Fully automated random access analyser.

## Annexure-I

· F : \* 3

Sr. No.	Technical Specifications.						
1.	Should be discrete, Patient Prioritized, automated, random access, walk away clinical chemistry analyser for routine chemistries, Immunochemistries.						
2.	Should be able to provide results for more than 300 Tests/hour, independent of chemistry configuration.						
3.	The reagent tray with on board cooling facility for of all reagents, having more than 40 positions for reagents with a capability to run unto 2 reagents per test.						
4.	The photometric rage should be form 340-750nm with diffraction grating and the system should offer more than 10 wavelengths, with facility to perform measurements using dichromatic wavelengths,						
5.	Should have an ability to measure in the range form 0-2.5 Abs.						
6.	Should have separate reagent arms to dispense each of the two reagents, when ever applicable. Should have separate stirrers for the reagents & samples mixing in the reaction cuvette.						
7.	It should have memory storage capacity of more than 75 test programs including cholinesterase. Capable for performing more than five test profiles & should have capacity to perform calculated tests. Throughput of the machine should be 300 samples per hour.						
8.	Should have sample tray having more than 40 sample positions to accommodate primary tubes and sample cups; In addition top positions for sanders, reagent black & for control should be other than those meant for the sample positions.						
9.	The analyzer should be able to perform more than 05 STAT/Emergency samples end point/kinetic at any positions.						
10.	Should have single, permanent, non-disposable hard glass reaction cuvettes.						
11.	Should have on board washing form the reaction cuvettes with facility to eliminate dry cuvettes while performing the assay						
12.	Should have level detection method for reagents & samples for detection of obstructions / clot and protection of probes/arms form any possible damage.						
13.	Should have capacity of performing mean, SD histogram, multi-level Q.C with daily & monthly L-J graph and westgend rules twin plot facility, with facility to get analytical flags on proper inputs and facility to view the reaction on the screen. Facility to perform and assay automatically with a software option when the sample value exceeds user defined value, facility to rerun assay on auto diluted sample.						
14.	Should have reagent monitoring facility with massages for replacement/refill and real time display of the reagent level.						
15.	Incubation bath should be of dry bath type for all reaction cuvettes and selectable temperatures of 37° C.						
16.	During warranty period all consumables and maintenance kit(PM-kit) should be provided by the company free of cost.						
17.	After warranty, comprehensive maintenance contract should be for next 8 years						
18.	Price list of required reagents and consumables should be mentioned at the time of purchase and the price should be fixed for next 5 years						
19.	The instrument should be accompanied with deionizer water plant, UPS with 1 hour backup, two ton split AC of reputed make; 360 lit double door fridge; laptop with windows 7/8 (latest) and printer, scanner and copier						
20.	The reagents for blood sugar, urea, creatinine, AST, ALT, Alanine phosphatase, Urea, Total proteins/Albumin, Calcium, cholinesterase, Amylase, Lipase, Uric acid, Bilirubin each for one month duration should accompany with the instrument.						
21.	Mention list of consumables & their prices in the commercials bid. These prices will be frozen for next 5 Years.						
22.	Please entertain the trouble shooting at least in 24 hours.						
23.	Should have USFDA or CE Certification form notified body.						
24.	QC-Data storage and analysis.						

	M/s. Transasia Bio-Medical Ltd.							
A	Auto Analyser /Fully automated random access analyser (Make&Model: Transasia,EM360)							
<b>Delivery Period</b> 06 weeks from the date of receipt of order								
PO Reference No.		No.: 1467 /Haffkine/Procurement Cell/E-132/ Auto Analyser /Fully automated random access analyser) /2019-20 Date: 221061.2019						
Sr. No.	Name of the Consignee	Address of the Consignee	Qty.					
1.	Dean, Swami Ramanand Teerth Rural Government Medical College Ambajogai.	Dean, Swami Ramanand Teerth Rural Government Medical College Ambajogai.Dist Beed-431517	01					
		Total:	01					

Teen -

Managing Director Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai.

Auto Analyser/Fully automated random access analyser.

6.25